TSB43Ex4x TI IEEE 1394a-2000
 Consumer Electronics Solution
  SLLA275B – April 2008 – Revised October 2008
PRODUCTION DATA Information is current as of
publication date.  Products conform to specifications
per the terms of Texas Instruments standard warranty.
Production processing does not necessarily include
testing of all parameters.

Any operations not described by this data manual are undefined.  TI is not responsible for the
results if the user operates TSB43Ex42/43 in a manner not described by this document.
4.2 Package Size/Ordering Information
The devices in the green rows are available for order.  Others are scheduled to be released.
Ordering
Number
Availability
Number of
PHY Ports
5C/
Non-5C
Voltage Package
Package
Type
TSB43EA42  Available 2 5C only 3.3 V/1.5 V BGA 144 ZGU
TSB43EB42 To be released 2 Non-5C 3.3 V/1.5 V BGA 144 ZGU
TSB43EC42 Available 2 5C + AES 3.3 V/1.5 V BGA 144 ZGU
TSB43EB43 To be released 3 Non-5C 3.3 V/1.5 V BGA 144 ZGU
TSB43EA43 To be released 3 5C only 3.3 V/1.5 V BGA 144 ZGU
TSB43EC43 To be released 3 5C + AES 3.3 V/1.5 V BGA 144 ZGU
4.3 Operating Voltage
Nominal Voltage MIN MAX UNIT
1.5 V   1.35 1.65 V
3.3 V 3 3.6 V
Note: I/Os are not 5-V tolerant (including PCI interface)
4.4 Operating Temperature
 MIN MAX UNIT
Commercial 0 70 °C Operating ambient temperature
Industrial (To be released) -40 85 °C
Storage temperature -65 150 °C
TSB43Ex4x TI IEEE 1394a-2000
 Consumer Electronics Solution
  SLLA275B – April 2008 – Revised October 2008
8 TSB43Ex4x SLLA275B
5 Application Diagram
TSB43EC42
H
S
D
I
M6
Ex- CPU or PCI I/F
Async RX FIFO
P
H
Y
MPEG2 Demux and Decode
MPEG2 Transport
Stream
SDRAM CPU
PCI or 68K Bus
Graphics
Controller
Video
NTSC/ PAL
Encoder
Display
Audio DAC
( 2 chnl
audio)
Speaker
1394
Bus
Figure 1. TSB43EC42/43 in HDTV Application
In the HDTV application, the TSB43EC42/43 receives the MPEG2 transport stream, decrypts it using
the M6 cipher, and outputs it to the application over the HSDI port AES encrypted. The MPEG2
demux and decode device separates the audio and video streams, decodes them, and outputs the
2-channel audio to an audio DAC for listening and the video to an NTSC/PAL encoder for display.